Declaring Land Taken for a Secondary School in the Borough of Blenheim

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a secondary school from and after the 1st day of June 1970.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12 acres being parts of Section 1 of 27 and part of Section 197, District of Omaka, being more particularly shown on D.P. 399. All certificate of title No. 1D/21, Marlborough Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of May 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2925/0; D.O. 13/4/74/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in Blocks V and IX, Kaitawa Survey District, Horowhenua County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school from and after the 1st day of June 1970.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4 acres 3 roods 29.5 perches, situated in Blocks V and IX, Kaitawa Survey District, Horo-whenua County, and being part Ngarara West Block A. 78/B. 10; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24127 (S.O. 27932) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of May 1970. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2414/1; D.O. 13/2/48/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Post Office Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in the Borough of Blenheim

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto is hereby taken; subject, as to the land described in the said First Schedule, to the heiding matrixitian contained in memorandum of subject, as to the land described in the said First Schedule, to the building-line restriction contained in memorandum of acceptance 24712, Marlborough Land Registry, and subject, as to the land described in the said Second Schedule, to the building-line restrictions contained in Orders in Council 484 and 27152 and in Special Order 27230, Marlborough Land Registry, for post office purposes (postmaster's residence) from and after the 1st day of June 1970.

FIRST SCHEDULE MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 16.14 perches situated in the Borough of Blenheim, Marlborough R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 2247. All certificate of title No. 1B/1210, Marlborough Land Registry.

SECOND SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7.86 perches situated in the Borough of Blenheim, Marlborough R.D., being Lot 12, D.P. 2352, and being also part of Section 4, District of Omaka. All certificate of title, Volume 56, folio 172, Marlborough Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of April 1970.

JOHN RAE, for the Minister of Works.

R

Declaring an Easement over Land Taken for Post Office Purposes in Block I, Poerua Survey District, Westland County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, an easement of right to that effect having been entered into, an easement of right of way for the purposes of a post office is hereby taken over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, vesting in Her Majesty the Queen, from and after the 1st day of June 1970, the full and free right, liberty, licence, and authority in perpetuity to construct and use a right of way, with the right for Her Majesty's servants, agents, workmen, licensees, and invitees, from time to time and at all times hereafter, to go, pass, and repass, with or without horses or other animals or vehicles, over the said land, and to maintain, repair, and keep open the said right of way for the purpose of providing access to the land described in the First Schedule hereto, such easement to be held appurtenant thereto. hereto, such easement to be held appurtenant thereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24.2 perches situated in Block I, Poerua Survey District, Westland R.D., being Lot 3, D.P. 1219, and being all the land in Proclamation No. 35319. Part certificate of title, register 1B, folio 80, Westland Land Registry.

SECOND SCHEDULE CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5.4 perches situated in Block I, Poerua Survey District, Westland R.D., being part Lot 22, D.P. 1407; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24088 (S.O. 5753) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured values. yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of May 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/1894; D.O. 40/71/129)

Declaring Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in Block XIII, Waoku Survey District, Hokianga County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange from and after the 1st day of June 1970.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11.3 perches situated in Block XIII, Waoku Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Wairau North 1A 5 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24120 (S.O. 46482) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of May 1970. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/1999; D.O. 50/18/83/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Better Utilisation in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation from and after the 1st day of June 1970.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

Being

A. R. P.

- 1 1 17
- Part Lot 8, D.P. 3849, being part Section 63, Grey District; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan. Part Lot 2, D.P. 7594, being part Subdivisions 9, 10, and 20 (Puketotara), M.R. 3, Grey District; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan. 3 2 3.7